

No. 16-581

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEIDOS, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

INDIANA PUBLIC RETIREMENT SYSTEM, INDIANA STATE
TEACHERS' RETIREMENT FUND, AND INDIANA PUBLIC
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DEBORAH R. WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209

GORDON D. TODD*
MAUREEN B. SOLES
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K St., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
gtodd@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 28, 2017

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. OMISSION OF A REQUIRED ITEM 303 DISCLOSURE IS NOT <i>PER SE</i> ACTIONA- BLE UNDER SECTION 10(b) AND RULE 10b-5	5
A. The Private Right Of Action Does Not In- clude Liability For All Omissions From Regulatory Disclosures	6
B. Item 303 Imposes A Significantly Broader Standard For Disclosure Than Required For Section 10(b)/Rule 10b-5 Li- ability.....	7
C. Basing Section 10(b)/Rule 10b-5 Claims On Item 303 Materiality Would Be Incon- sistent with The PSLRA.....	12
D. Basing Section 10(b)/Rule 10b-5 Claims On Item 303 Materiality Would Confuse The Statutory And Regulatory Disclo- sure Frameworks	13
II. TREATING ITEM 303 OMISSIONS AS MA- TERIAL OMISSIONS ACTIONABLE UN- DER SECTION 10(b) WOULD IMPOSE SE- VERE, UNWARRANTED, AND WASTE- FUL OBLIGATIONS ON INDUSTRIES SUCH AS THE RETAIL INDUSTRY WITH NO APPRECIABLE BENEFIT TO INVES- TORS.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	5
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	17
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	2, 7
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Ali Baba Grp. Hldg. Ltd.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	27
<i>Denny v. Barber</i> , 576 F.2d 465 (2d Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	28
<i>Findwhat Inv’r Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys. v. SAIC, Inc.</i> , 818 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. granted</i> , 85 U.S.L.W. 3451 (U.S. Mar. 27, 2017) (No. 16-581).....	8
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	12
<i>Lopez v. Ctpartners Exec. Search, Inc.</i> , 173 F. Supp. 3d 12 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	27
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	2, 6, 8
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	22
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	26
<i>In re NVIDIA Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	9, 10
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. ScientificAtlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	20, 28
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	8, 13, 17

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Jumpstart Our Business Startups (JOBS) Act, Pub. L. No. 112-106, 1216 Stat. 306 (2012).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 78j	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(a)(2)	13
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3(a)	13
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)	13
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c).....	12
17 C.F.R. § 229.303(a).....	9, 14, 17
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	2, 5, 6, 7
SEC Interpretive Guidance, Exchange Act Release No. 33-6835, 1989 WL 1092885 (May 18, 1989).....	20, 21
Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, Exchange Act Release No. 33-6835, 54 Fed. Reg. 22427 (May 24, 1989).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Disclosure in Management's Discussion and Analysis About Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements and Aggregate Contractual Obligations, Exchange Act Release No. 33-8182, 68 Fed. Reg. 5982 (Feb. 5, 2003).....	14
Implementation of Standards of Professional Conduct for Attorneys, Exchange Act Release Nos. 33-8185; 34-47276, 68 Fed. Reg. 6296, 6302 (Feb. 6, 2003).....	20
Commission Guidance Regarding Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, Exchange Act Release No. 33-8350, 68 Fed. Reg. 75056 (Dec. 29, 2003).....	4, 15, 16
Commission Guidance on Presentation of Liquidity and Capital Resources Disclosures in Management's Discussion and Analysis, Exchange Act Release No. 33-9144, 75 Fed. Reg. 59894 (Sept. 28, 2010).....	15
Business and Financial Disclosure Required by Regulation S-K, Exchange Act Release No. 33-10064, 81 Fed. Reg. 23916 (Apr. 22, 2016).....	3, 14
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No.104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.)...	28
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Mitu Gulati, <i>Fraud by Hindsight</i> , 98 NW. U. L. Rev. 773 (2004)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Erin M. Harley, <i>Hindsight Bias in Legal Decision Making</i> , 25 Soc. Cognition (Special Issue: The Hindsight Bias) 48 (2007).....	21
Neil M. Richards & Jonathan H. King, <i>Big Data Ethics</i> , 49 Wake Forest L. Rev. 393 (2014).....	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Additional Form 8-K Disclosure Requirements and Acceleration of Filing Date, Securities Act Release No. 33-8400, 2004 WL 536851 (Mar. 16, 2004)	26
Louis Loss, Joel Seligman & Troy Paredes, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (5th ed. 2016).....	15
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Industries at a Glance: Retail Trade</i> (2017), https://www.bls.gov/iag/tgs/iag44-45.htm	26, 27
Mary Jo White, SEC, <i>The Path Forward on Disclosure</i> (Oct. 15, 2013), https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/spch101513mjw	17
